2 Removal of the costs associated with the Offer (including Lead Manager and Underwriting fees, legal fees, project management fees,
accounting fees, ASX listing fees and other expenses).

3 Estimated incremental costs Credible will incur as a publicly-listed company.

6. Financial Information  continued

90

6.7 Statutory Historical Statement of Financial Position and
Pro Forma Historical Statement of Financial Position
Table 8 below sets out the pro forma adjustments that have been made to the audited Statutory Historical
Statement of Financial Position for Credible at 30 June 2017 in order to prepare the Pro Forma Statement of
Financial Position for Credible to take into account the effect of, amongst other things, the Offer proceeds and
transaction expenses. These adjustments reflect the impact of the changes in capital structure that will take
place as part of the Offer, as if they had occurred or were in place as at 30 June 2017.

Table 8: Statutory Historical Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2017 and Pro Forma
Historical Statement of Financial Position as at 30 June 2017

US$'000 Notes
Audited

30-Jun-17
Pro forma

adjustments
Pro forma

30-Jun-17

Current assets

Cash and cash equivalents 1 12,313 37,520 49,833

Trade and other receivables 2,273 – 2,273

Other assets 751 – 751

Total current assets   15,336 37,520 52,856

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 134 – 134

Intangible assets 2,514 – 2,514

Total non-current assets   2,647 – 2,647

Total assets   17,983 37,520 55,503

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 1,212 – 1,212

Total current liabilities   1,212 – 1,212

Non-current liabilities

Borrowings 2 10,154 (10,154) –

Derivative liability 2 2,864 (2,864) –

Total non-current liabilities   13,019 (13,019) –

Total liabilities   14,230 (13,019) 1,212

Net assets 3,753 50,538 54,291

Equity

Contributed equity 1, 2 12,620 52,283 64,902

Reserves 20 – 20

Accumulated losses 3 (8,887) (1,744) (10,631)

Total equity   3,753 50,538 54,291

Notes:

1 As a consequence of the Offer, cash and cash equivalents is expected to increase by A$51.9 million ($40.0 million) offset by expenses relating
to the Offer of $2.5 million. Of the $2.5 million in total Offer expenses, $0.7 million are directly attributable to the issue of new Shares under the
Offer and will be offset against equity raised in the Offer, and the remaining amount of $1.8 million relates to the Listing and will be expensed.

2 The principal of the convertible notes and the associated accrued interest and derivative liability will be converted into 587,947 Shares
(equivalent to 14,698,675 CDIs) assuming a Listing date of 8 December, 2017.

3 Accumulated losses are adjusted by $1.8 million, being the portion of the Offer costs expensed per note above.

91

CR
ED

IB
LE

 L
A

B
S

IN
C

PR
O

SP
EC

TU
S

6.7.1 Indebtedness
Table 9 sets out the indebtedness of Credible as at 30 June 2017 on a statutory and pro forma basis, adjusted
for the pro forma effect of the Offer as if the transactions had occurred on 30 June 2017.

Table 9: Statutory Historical indebtedness as at 30 June 2017, Pro Forma Historical indebtedness
as at 30 June 2017

Audited Pro forma

US$'000 30-Jun-17 30-Jun-17

Cash and cash equivalents 12,313 49,833

Convertible notes (10,154) –

Derivative liability (2,864) –

Total (indebtedness) / net cash (706) 49,833

Contributed equity 12,620 64,902

Reserves 20 20

Accumulated losses (8,887) (10,631)

Total equity 3,753 54,291

Total capitalisation and indebtedness 3,047 104,124

6.7.2 Liquidity and capital resources
Following Completion, Credible’s principal sources of funds are expected to be cash on hand (including the
proceeds of the Offer) and revenue generated from operations.

Credible’s main use of cash is funding its technology and platform development, including but not limited to,
technology development and growth in employee headcount, as well as to fund sales and marketing activities.

Credible expects that it will have sufficient cash flow from operations and from the proceeds of the Offer to meet
its operational requirements and business needs for at least 12 months following Listing. Credible’s ability to

[…]

changes in a number of key assumptions. The changes in the key assumptions set out in the sensitivity analysis
are intended to provide a guide only and are not intended to be indicative of the complete range of variations that
may be experienced. Variations in actual performance could exceed the ranges shown, and these variances may
be substantial.

Care should be taken in interpreting these sensitivities. In order to illustrate the likely key impact on the Pro Forma
Forecast Financial Information, the estimated impact of changes in each of the assumptions has been calculated
in isolation from changes in other assumptions. In practice, changes in assumptions may offset each other or
be additive, and it is likely that Credible management would respond to an adverse change in one item to seek
to minimise the net effect on Credible’s earnings and cash flow.

For the purpose of the sensitivity analysis in Table 11, each sensitivity is presented in terms of the impact on FY17
Pro Forma Forecast Revenue, Gross Profit and Net loss.

Table 11: Sensitivity analysis on Pro Forma Forecast revenue, Gross profit and net loss for FY17

Assumption

US$'000
Increase /
decrease

Revenue Gross profit Net loss

+ – + – + –

Closed loan volume +/– 5% 927 (927) 250 (250) 250 (250)

Revenue growth rate +/– 5% 441 (441) 119 (119) 119 (119)

Gross profit margin +/– 5% – – 927 (927) 927 (927)

95

CR
ED

IB
LE

 L
A

B
S

IN
C

PR
O

SP
EC

TU
S

6.10 Dividend policy
The policy of the Company will be to reinvest all cashflow into the business in order to maximise its growth.
Accordingly, no dividends are expected to be paid in the near-term following the Company’s listing on the ASX.

The payment of a dividend by Credible, if any, is at the discretion of the Directors and will be a function of
a number of factors (many of which are outside the control of the Directors), including the general business
environment, the operating results, cash flows and the financial condition of Credible, future funding requirements,